FILED
SID J. WHITE
MAR 18 1992

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SURREME COURT.

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Case No. 79,149

JOSEPH ALDRET,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF, BOTH ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS BUREAU CHIEF, CRIMINAL FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0325791

CHARLIE MCCOY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0333646

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER /CROSS-RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO DISMISS THE ENTIRE JURY POOL, UPON AN IMPROPER PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO ONE JUROR
ISSUE II
WHETHER THE STATE HAS STANDING TO CONTEST DEFENSE USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES
CONCLUSION23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES		PAGE NO
	Aldret v. State,  16 F.L.W. D3018  (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 3, 1991)  certifying additional question,  17 F.L.W. D128  (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 26, 1991)	1
	Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	12
	Benyard v. Wainwright, 322 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1975)	4
	Brooks v. Mazaheritehrani, 17 F.L.W. S153 (Fla. Feb. 27, 1992)	.13,14
	Burnseed v. Seaboard Coastline R.R., 290 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1974)	9
	Commonwealth v. Soares, 377 Mass. 461, 387 N.E.2d 499, cert. denied, 444 U.S. 881, 100 S.Ct. 170, 62 L.Ed.2d 110 (197	79)18
	Georgia v. McCollum, 116 L.Ed. no. 2 (Dec. 18, 1991)	5
	Hayes v. Missouri, 120 U.S. 68, 7 S.Ct. 350, 30 L.Ed.2d 578 (1887)	12
	Jefferson v. State, 584 So.2d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).	20
	<u>Jefferson v. State</u> , 17 F.L.W. S139 (Fla. Feb. 27, 1992)3,13,14,16	5,17,20
	P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols, 533 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	9

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CASES		PAGE NO
	People v. Kern,  75 NY.2d 638, 554 N.E.2d 1235  (N.Y. 1990), cert. denied,  111 S.Ct. 77 (1990)	,19,20
	People v. Thompson, 79 A.D.2d 87, 435 N.Y.S.2d 793 (1981)	17
	People v. Wheeler, 22 Cal.3d 258, 583 P.2d 748 (1978)	18
	Powers v. Ohio,  U.S., S.Ct., S.Ct., S.Ct., 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991)	
	Reynolds v. State, 576 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 1991)	7
	State v. McCollum, 405 S.E.2d 688 (Ga. 1991)	5,7
	State v. Neil, 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	
	State v. Slappy,  522 So.2d 18 (Fla.), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1219 (1988)	
	State ex rel. McKay v. Teller, 191 So.2d 542, 140 Fla. 346 (1939)	9
	Tillman v. State, 522 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1988)	17
	Traylor v. State,  17 F.L.W. D42  (Fla. Jan. 16, 1992)	

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	PAGE NO.
United States Constitution	
Amendment XIV	10,17
Florida Constitution	
Article I, section 2	passim
Article I, section 16	passim
Article I, section 22	passim
Florida Statutes (1989)	
Section 90.502	22,23
Section 913.089,	10,12
New York State Constitution	
Article I, section 11	18
OTHER SOURCES	
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 3.260	13
Rule 3.340	4
